STATE OF WYOMING

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. SJ0006

Legislative special sessions.

Sponsored by: Senator(s) Goodenough

A BILL

for

- 1 A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing to repeal 2001 Enrolled Joint
- 2 Resolution Number 3, and specifying legislative intent.

3

- 4 WHEREAS, the Wyoming Legislature approved 2001
- 5 Enrolled Joint Resolution No. 3, being original Senate
- 6 Joint Resolution No. 7, proposing to amend Article 3,
- 7 Section 7 of the Wyoming Constitution to allow additional
- 8 special sessions of the Wyoming Legislature;

9

- 10 WHEREAS, the Governor approved 2001 Enrolled Joint
- 11 Resolution No. 3 on February 22, 2001; and

12

- 13 WHEREAS, the Legislature has determined that the
- 14 amendments proposed by 2001 Enrolled Joint Resolution No. 3
- 15 should not be submitted to the electors of the State of

1

16 Wyoming.

17

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF WYOMING,

- 2 two-thirds of all the members of the two houses, voting
- 3 separately, concurring therein:

4

- 5 **Section 1.** That Enrolled Joint Resolution No. 3 of
- 6 the 2001 General Session is hereby repealed and shall not
- 7 be submitted to the electors of the state; and

8

- 9 **Section 2.** That certified copies of this Joint
- 10 Resolution be transmitted to the Secretary of State of the
- 11 State of Wyoming.

12

13 (END)

2